ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 476-COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

(ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF FINANCE IN THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR)

MAY 4, 2021

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means

SUMMARY—Renames the Division of Management Services and Programs of the Department of Motor Vehicles. (BDR 43-1149)

FISCAL NOTE: Effect on Local Government: No.

Effect on the State: Executive Budget.

EXPLANATION - Matter in bolded italics is new; matter between brackets [omitted material] is material to be omitted.

AN ACT relating to the Department of Motor Vehicles; renaming the Division of Management Services and Programs of the Department of Motor Vehicles as the Division of Research and Project Management; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

Existing law establishes the Department of Motor Vehicles and provides that the Department consists of several divisions, including a Division of Management Services and Programs. (NRS 481.019, 481.0473) This bill renames the Division of Management Services and Programs as the Division of Research and Project Management.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1 **Section 1.** NRS 481.0473 is hereby amended to read as 2 follows:
- 3 481.0473 The Department consists of:
- 4 1. A Division of the Office of the Director;
 - 2. A Division of Compliance Enforcement;
 - 3. A Division of Field Services;
- 4. A Division of Central Services and Records:



5

6



- 5. A Division of *Research and Project* Management ; [Services and Programs;]
 - 6. A Division of Information Technology;
 - 7. An Administrative Services Division; and
 - 8. A Motor Carrier Division.

- **Sec. 2.** The Legislative Counsel shall, in preparing supplements to the Nevada Administrative Code, appropriately change any references to an officer, agency or other entity whose name has been changed or whose responsibilities are transferred pursuant to the provisions of this act to refer to the appropriate officer, agency or other entity.
 - Sec. 3. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2021.





